metabolization and immunological parameters.

MATERIALS AND METHODS
Animals and housing

The experimental protocol was submitted to the 
Ethics Committee for Use of Animals in Research 
(CEUA – Universidade Federal de Goiás) and approved 
under number 066/12.

Seven hundred forty-four (744) one-day-old male 
Cobb broilers were used in the two experiments.

For experiment 1, six hundred (600) one-day-old 
male Cobb broilers were distributed in a completely 

randomized design with four treatments (0, 3, 6 and 
9% of soy protein concentrate – Table 1 e and 2), and

[...]

In experiment 1 the variables studied were: 
body weight gain, feed intake, feed conversion ratio 
and viability, leukocyte count and immunoglobulin A 
(IgA) dosage, pancreas weight, amylase and trypsin 
activity, villi length and crypt depth of small intestine.

One hundred forty-four (144) male Cobb broilers, 
14 to 21 days of age, were distributed in a completely 
randomized design with four treatments, six replications 
of six birds/experimental unit. Treatments consisted of 
four levels of inclusion of soy protein concentrate (0,